

No. 13,884

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit

---

VAUGHN H. MITCHELL and

DOROTHY MITCHELL,

*Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California, Southern Division.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF.

---

VALENTINE BROOKES,

ARTHUR H. KENT,

PAUL E. ANDERSON,

1720 Mills Tower, San Francisco 4, California,

*Attorneys for Appellants.*

FILED

JAN 29 1954

## Subject Index

---

	Page
Argument .....	1
I. The jury was improperly instructed about the meaning of wilfulness.....	3
II. The charge erroneously injected elements of a less serious offence for which defendants were not indicted...	6
III. The instructions improperly failed to instruct the jury that defendant Dr. Mitchell was conclusively established to be innocent of intent to evade taxes in the years 1942-1946 .....	6
IV. The trial court erroneously denied defendants their right to cross-examine a key prosecution witness .....	7
V. The disqualified juror should have been dismissed....	10
VI. Refusal of the court below to compel production of an impeaching statement is reversible error.....	11
VII. Reversible error was committed by the failure to produce for inspection certain evidentiary statements taken by the prosecution of the witnesses or used by the witnesses to refresh their recollection.....	14
VIII. The court below should be reversed for receiving evidence of one defendant's deficiencies in income taxes for remote earlier years.....	17
IX. Refusal of the court below to admit defendants' evidence of their cash receipts in 1949 and 1950 is reversible error .....	18
Conclusion .....	20

## Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Alford v. United States, (1931) 282 U.S. 687.....	7, 10
Anderson v. United States, (CA 9, 1946) 157 F. 2d 429....	2
Arnette et al. v. United States, (CA 4, 1946) 158 F. 2d 11..	8
Arnstein v. United States, (CA D.C., 1924) 296 F. 946.....	15
Barcott v. United States, (CA 9, 1948) 169 F. 2d 929.....	5
Bollenbach v. United States, (1946) 326 U.S. 607.....	3, 4
Bowman Dairy Co. v. United States, (1951) 341 U.S. 214...15, 16	
Boyd v. United States, (1926) 271 U.S. 104.....	4
Brink v. United States, (CA 6, 1945) 148 F. 2d 325.....	6
Chicago, M. & S. P. Ry. Co. v. Artery, (1890) 137 U.S. 507	12
D'Aquino v. United States, (CA 9, 1951) 192 F. 2d 338....15, 16	
Emich Motors Corp. v. General Motors Corp., (1951) 340 U.S. 558 .....	7
Fisher v. United States, (1946) 328 U.S. 463.....	2
Frank v. Mangum, (1915) 237 U.S. 309.....	7
Fryer v. United States, (CA D.C., 1953) 207 F. 2d 134....	16
Goldman v. United States, (1942) 316 U.S. 129.....	15
Gordon v. United States, (1953) 344 U.S. 414.....14, 15, 16	
Hickman v. Taylor, (1947) 329 U.S. 495.....	15
Home Benefit Association v. Sargent, (1892) 142 U.S. 691..	12
Inland Freight Lines v. United States, (CA 10, 1951) 191 F. 2d 313 .....	5
Johnson v. United States, (1943) 318 U.S. 189.....	19
Jones v. United States, (CA 9, 1949) 175 F. 2d 544.....	2
Kuhn v. United States, (CA 9, 1928) 24 F. 2d 910, cert. den. 278 U.S. 605.....	8
Local 167 v. United States, (1934) 291 U.S. 293.....	7
Lurding v. United States, (CA 6, 1950) 179 F. 2d 419.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	Pages
Michelson v. United States, (1948) 335 U.S. 469.....	18
Phillips v. United States, (CA 2, 1945) 148 F. 2d 714.....	13
Remmer v. United States, (CA 9, 1953) 205 F. 2d 277, cert. granted No. 304, Oct. Term, 1953.....	5
Reynolds v. United States, (1879) 98 U.S. 145.....	10
Samuel v. United States, (CA 9 in bank, 1948) 169 F. 2d 787	2
Schino et al. v. United States, (CA 9, Dec. 2, 1953) ..... F. 2d ....., 54-1 USTC 9105.....	2
Screws v. United States, (1945) 325 U.S. 91.....	2
Sealfon v. United States, (1948) 332 U.S. 575.....	7
Spurr v. United States, (1899) 174 U.S. 728.....	3, 6
Singleton v. Botkin, (D. D.C., 1946) 5 F.R.D. 173.....	15
St. Clair v. United States, (1894) 154 U.S. 134.....	8
Steinberg v. United States, (CA 5, 1947) 162 F. 2d 120....	18
Sullivan v. United States, (CA 9, 1935) 75 F. 2d 622.....	5
Tatum v. United States, (CA D.C., 1951) 190 F. 2d 612....	2
United States v. Balodimas, (CA 7, 1949) 177 F. 2d 485....	2
United States v. Banks, (D. Minn., 1952) 108 F. Supp. 14, aff'd (CA 8, 1953) 204 F. 2d 666, cert. den. No. 259, Oct. Term 1953, 74 S. Ct. 73.....	5
United States v. Claus, (E.D. N.Y., 1946) 5 F.R.D. 278....	15
United States v. Cohen, (CA 2, 1944) 145 F. 2d 92.....	15
United States v. De Normand, (CA 2, 1945) 149 F. 2d 622..	15
United States v. Dilliard, (CA 2, 1938) 101 F. 2d 829.....	13, 15
United States v. Gordon, (CA 7, 1952) 196 F. 2d 886 .....	14
United States v. Link, (CA 3, 1953) 202 F. 2d 592.....	3
United States v. M. Kraus & Bros., Inc., (CA 2, 1945) 149 F. 2d 733, reversed in M. Kraus & Bros., Inc. v. United States, (1946) 327 U.S. 614.....	4, 13
United States v. Martell, (CA 3, 1952) 199 F. 2d 670, cert. den. 345 U.S. 917.....	3
United States v. Raub, (CA 7, 1949) 177 F. 2d 312 .....	2
United States v. Rosenfeld, (CA 2, 1932) 57 F. 2d 74 .....	15
United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., (1940) 310 U.S. 150 .....	13, 19

	Pages
United States v. Stoehr, (CA 3, 1952) 196 F. 2d 276 . . . . .	18
United States v. Walker, (CA 2, 1951) 190 F. 2d 481 . . . . .	15

### Rules

#### Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:

Rule 26 . . . . .	15
Rule 52(b) . . . . .	1, 2, 6

#### Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure:

Rule 17(e) . . . . .	15
Rule 30 . . . . .	1
Rule 59, March 21, 1946 (18 U.S.C. Rule 59) . . . . .	15

No. 13,884
